
Page 1 of 6 

 

Standard Form Number SF-INFR-05 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

PROVINCE OF BENGUET 
LA TRINIDAD 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
(Infrastructure) 

            

INVITATION TO BID 
 
The Province of Benguet, through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites 
contractors registered with and classified by the Philippine Contractors Accreditation 
Board (PCAB) to apply for eligibility and to bid for the hereunder contracts: 
 
ATOK: 
1 NAME OF PROJECT Rehabilitation Along Jose Mencio Provincial 

Road (Section not covered by PRDP) 
LOCATION ATOK, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. LDRRMF 2019-01 
SOURCE OF FUND LDRRMF 2019 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 6,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 77 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Backhoe with Breaker (0.36 cu.m.) 
1 Mini dump truck 
1 Mini Cargo Truck 
1 Portable plate compactor 
1 Concrete saw, blade dia. 14” 
1 Cargo truck 
Forms & Braces 
4 One Bagger Concrete Mixer 
1 Backhoe w/bucket (0.36 cu.m.)  
1 Chain block with stand 
1 Welding Machine (300 Amp.) 
1 Generator set 

 
BOKOD: 
2 NAME OF PROJECT A. Construction of Gweling to Santaan/Busok 

     Water Works at Karao, Bokod 
B. Construction of Gweling to Santaan, Busok 
     Water Works, Karao, Bokod 

LOCATION KARAO, BOKOD, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. A. 17082 

B. SB 2018-14 
SOURCE OF FUND A. 20% PDF CY 2017 

B. SB NO. 1 CY2018 
APPROVED BUDGET A. PHP 500,000.00 

B. PHP 1,186,082.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 101 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

 



Page 2 of 6 

 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
6 Pipe wrench 
4 Chain Block 
4 1” nylon rope 200 meter 
Wood forms (lot) 

 
BUGUIAS: 
3 NAME OF PROJECT A. Reconstruction of Bekes Elementary School 

Building in Buyacaoan, Buguias, Benguet 
B. Reconstruction of Bekes Elementary School 
Building in Buyacaoan, Buguias, Benguet 
(additional) 

LOCATION BUYACAOAN, BUGUIAS, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. A. 17001 

B. SEF 18016 
SOURCE OF FUND A. 20% PDF CY2017 

B. SEF CY 2018 
APPROVED BUDGET A. PHP 800,000.00 

B. PHP 1,231,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 163 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Rebar cutter (manual) 
1 Electric drill 
1 One Bagger Concrete Mixer 
1 Elec. Testing eqp. 
1 Welding machine 
1 Baby grinder 
1 Reviter 
1 lot Scaffolds 
1 lot Formworks 
1 Speed cutter 
1 Cutting outfit w/ oxy. & ace. 

 
4 NAME OF PROJECT Completion of Km. 73 Multi-Purpose Hall, 

Amgaleyguey, Buguias 
LOCATION AMGALEYGUEY, BUGUIAS 
PROJECT NO. 18025 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY2018 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 1,500,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 86 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

  
 
 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Mini Cargo Truck 
1 Welding machine 
1 Rotary Steel cutter 
1 Electric grinder 
1 Bar cutter 
1Electric hand drill 
Braces and Scaffolding  

   



Page 3 of 6 

 

 
 
5 
 
 
 

NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Slab Bridge and Improvement 
along Paneg-an Tamangan (Lutaan Section) 
FMR 

LOCATION BUGUIAS, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 18057 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY2018 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 2,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 78 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Backhoe with Breaker (0.36 cu.m.) 
1 Cargo Truck 
1 One Bagger Concrete Mixer  
1 Concrete Vibrator 
1 Concrete cutter with blade 
1 Plate Compactor 
1 Welding Machine (300 Amp.) 
1 Generator set 
Forms, Braces & Scaffoldings 

 
 
KAPANGAN: 
 

6 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Multi-Purpose Open 
Gymnasium, Kapangan Central Elementary 
School  

LOCATION CENTRAL, KAPANGAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. GF 2018-11-01 
SOURCE OF FUND GF CY2018 - PEO 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 5,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 215.63 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Water Truck 
1 One bagger concrete mixer 
1 Backhoe (0.25 cu.m.) 
2 Welding Machine (300 Amp) 
1 Electric hand drill 
1 Bar bender 
1 Cut off machine/bar cutter 
4 Chain block 
2 Grinder 
1 Cutting outfit 
1 Concrete cutter 
1 Mini Dump truck 
1 Boom Truck 
1Speed Cutter 
1 Steel H-frame scaffolds/GI pipe scaffolds w/ clamps 

 
 
 



Page 4 of 6 

 

 
 
7 NAME OF PROJECT Improvement of Lomon-Kapangan Provincial 

Road 
LOCATION KAPANGAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 19017 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF 2019 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 5,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 108 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Backhoe with breaker (.36 cu.m.) 
1 Mini Cargo Truck 
1 Plate Compactor 
2 Concrete Vibrator 
2 Concrete cutter with blade 
2 One bagger concrete mixer 
2 Mini dump truck 
2 Speed cutter 
Forms, Braces & Scaffolding 

 
 
KIBUNGAN: 
 
8 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Open Gymnasium, Kibungan 

Central School 
LOCATION POBLACION, KIBUNGAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. GF 2018-11-02 
SOURCE OF FUND GF CY 2018 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 5,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 205.84 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Water Truck 
1 One bagger concrete mixer 
1 Backhoe (0.25 cu.m.) 
2 Welding Machine (300 Amp) 
1 Electric hand drill 
1 Bar bender 
1 Cut off machine/bar cutter 
4 Chain block 
2 Grinder 
1 Cutting outfit 
1 Concrete cutter 
1 Mini Dump truck 
1 Boom Truck 
1Speed Cutter 
1 Steel H-frame scaffolds/GI pipe scaffolds w/ clamps 

 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 

 

 
TUBA: 
 

9 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Piggery Building 
LOCATION SAN PASCUAL, TUBA, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 14102 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY 2014 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 1,600,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 115 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Welding Machine (300 Amp) 
1 Angle Grinder 
1 One Bagger Concrete Mixer 
1 Oxy-Acetylene cutting outfit 
1 Speed Cutter 
1 lot Forms, Braces and Scaffoldings 

 
 
The only authorized person to buy and drop bid documents is the bidder himself or 
his representative through a Special Power of Attorney (SPA), particularly stating 
therein the title of the projects/s which the principal (bidder) is granting authority 
for his/her agent with the power to buy, drop and sign in behalf of the principal, any 
documents required in procurement proceedings (R.A. 9184). 
 
Bidders should have completed, within ten (10) years from the date of submission 
and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the project. The description of an eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II – Instruction 
to Bidders. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the 
bid opening. 
 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive procedures using non – 
discretionary pass/fail criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184). Otherwise known as the 
“Government Procurement Reform Act” 
 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino Citizens/sole proprietorships, or organizations with 
at least seventy five percent (75%) interests or outstanding capital stock belonging 
to citizens of the Philippines. Interested bidders may obtain further information from 
the Provincial Government of Benguet through the Bids and Awards Committee on 
Infrastructure and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given during office 
hours, Monday to Friday. 
 
A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by the interested Bidders 
from the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents in the amount tabulated below. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 

 

 
GPPB STANDARD RATES 
 

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT MAXIMUM COST OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS (Php) 

500,000.00 and below 500.00 

More than 500,000.00 up to 1 Million 1,000.00 

More than 1 Million up to 5 Million 5,000.00 

More than 5 Million up to 10 Million 10,000.00 

More than 10 Million up to 50 Million 25,000.00 

More than 50 Million up to 500 Million 50,000.00 

More than 500 Million 75,000.00 

 
The Schedule of BAC activities is listed as follows: 

 
BAC Activities Schedule 

1. Issuance of Bid Documents (upon 
payment of said documents @ the 
Provincial Treasury Office, Land 
tax division) 

February 14, 2019 to March 04, 2019, 8:00 
AM - 5:00PM @ BAC Secretariat, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet  

2. Pre-procurement conference (for 
Project No. LDRRMF – 2019-01 
Rehabilitation along Jose Mencio 
Provincial Road (Section not 
covered by PRDP) ONLY) 

February 08, 2019 @ 2:00 PM, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

3. Pre bid conference………………… 
 

February 21, 2019 @ 10:00 AM, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

4. a)  Receipt of Bid documents  
(Deadline)… 

       
 
     b)  Opening of Bid documents 

March 05, 2019 @ 12:00 PM, at PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet  PLO time) 
 
March 05, 2019 @ 1:00 PM, (PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

 
All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 
in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 
 
Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidder’s representatives who choose to 
attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 
The Province of Benguet assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or 
indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of their bids. 

 
 
(SGD)ATTY.  JENNIFER C. FIANZA 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) on Infrastructure 
Province of Benguet 
PLO Conference Hall, 3rd Floor, Provincial Capitol 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 
 

Date of Posting February 13, 2019 – February 20, 2019 

Place of 
Posting 

PhilGEPS; Benguet Website; Provincial Capitol Lobby and 
Provincial Engineering Office BAC Bulletin Board 

 


